N80005	173

(Req	uestor's Name)		
(Address)			
(Address)			
(City/State/Zip/Phone #)			
	WAIT	MAIL	
(Business Entity Name)			
(Document Number)			
Certified Copies	Certificates	of Status	
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:			

Office Use Only

600313360136

.

05/21/18--01029--020 **87.50

FILED 2118 HAY 21 AM II: 03 SECRETARY OF SINTE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

MAY 2.4 2018

K. Brumbley

COVER LETTER

Department of State Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Â

PROPOSED CORPORATE NAME - MUST INCLUDE SUFFIX) SUBJECT:

:

ç

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the Articles of Incorporation and a check for :

\$70.00 Filing Fee Status

■\$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy \$87.50Filing Fee,Certified Copy& Certificate

1

Ÿ.

2

ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Kris Hager Name (Printed or typed)

12635 50th Court East Address

Parrish, FL 34219 City. State & Zip

941 - 587 - 9373 Daytime Telephone number

<u>Kwhager@gmail.Com</u> E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF Freedom's Voice, INC.

I, the undersigned, do hereby subscribe my name to these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of creating a Corporation, not for profit in nature and purpose, in accordance with Chapter 617, Florida Statutes, as now in force or hereafter amended.

ARTICLE I NAME, ADDRESS AND REGISTERED AGENT AND OFFICE

The name of this Corporation shall be Freedom's Voice, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (the "Corporation"). The address of the Corporation's principal place of business, and its mailing address is 12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219. The street address of the Corporation's registered agent is 12635 50th Court East. Parrish, Florida 34219, and the name of the Corporation's registered agent is Kris Hager. The registered office and registered agent may be changed from time-to-time by the Board of Directors as authorized by

SECRE INRY	I I HAY 21	
UF SINT	AH II: C	

The general objective and purpose of this Corporation shall be:

, ·

. .

ARTICLE II OBJECTIVES AND PURPOSES jective and purpose of this Corporation shall be: The Corporation is organized exclusively for religious, charitable, selectified literary and polyding, for such purposes the mating of distributions to organizations that qualify as assessed (1)educational purposes, including, for such purposes, the making of distributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code, or the corresponding provision of any future Federal tax code.

To serve Gold Star family, veteran and military related not for profits by effectively (2)communicating their missions to the public via diverse media outlets. We create programs about the service and sacrifice of our military and their families and surround each program with advertising for Gold Star family, veteran and military related not for profits and broadcast through podcasts, local and national radio, etc. We record, edit and publish these programs and work with each not for profit to create professional promotions tailored to their missions. events and goals. We then select local and national broadcast avenues for each not for profit's specific needs.

- (3) To establish and publish rules and regulations governing:
 - (a) The adoption and publication of Bylaws; and
 - (b) The adoption of the corporate seal.
- To create an environment for the Corporation that supports and rewards honesty, integrity and (4)

trust.

To enter into contractual agreements, including but not limited to the lease, purchase and sale, (5) of any and all kinds of real and personal property which may be necessary or appropriate for any of the foregoing objectives and purposes and to enter into agreements with persons or agents for the provision of professional services relating to the foregoing objectives and purposes.

To borrow money and mortgage, pledge, encumber, or otherwise hypothecate assets of the (6)Corporation as security therefor.

(7) To employ the foregoing general purposes and objectives as guidelines, which are not to be construed as limitations. Said purposes may from time to time be changed through lawful procedures as directed by a vote of the Corporation's Directors in accordance with its published or adopted Bylaws. This Corporation shall also have all other common law and statutory powers as are provided by the laws of the State of Florida under which this Corporation is organized.

(8) Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles, this Corporation shall not carry on any other activities not permitted to be carried on: (a) by an organization exempt from Federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code); or (b) by a corporation, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

ARTICLE III TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Corporation shall have perpetual existence, or as determined earlier by the laws of the State of Florida, or by the vote of its Directors, as provided in the Bylaws of this Corporation.

ARTICLE IV NAME AND ADDRESS OF INCORPORATOR

The name and address of the incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation is:

Kris Hager 12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219

ARTICLE V DIRECTORS OF THE CORPORATION

The affairs of the Corporation shall be managed by its Officers and Board of Directors. The current Officers of this Corporation shall be as follows: President, Secretary, Treasurer, and such other officers with such other duties and tenures as set forth and provided by the Bylaws of the Corporation.

The Board of Directors shall consist of not less than three (3) nor more than fifteen (15) Directors who shall be elected, qualified as to their membership and hold office in accordance with the provisions of the Bylaws of this Corporation.

At any meeting of the Directors, a majority of the then elected Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum.

ARTICLE VI NAMES OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The names of the current directors who are to serve as directors until the next annual meeting of the Corporation or their successors are elected and qualified are:

Kris Hager, President (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219) Wendy Hager, Secretary/Treasurer (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219) The names of the current officers who are to serve as officers until the next annual meeting of the Corporation or until their successors are elected and qualified are:

Larry Koester, Board Member (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219) John Warnack, Board Member (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219) Michael Flynn, Board Member (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219) Dr. Larry Keefauver, Advisor to the Board (12635 50th Court East, Parrish, Florida 34219)

ARTICLE VII AMENDMENT OF THE ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

A. The Articles of Incorporation may be altered, amended or repealed in whole or in part by a two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of a quorum of Active members of the Corporation at any duly-called and noticed regular or special meeting. Any Amendments of the Articles of Incorporation, upon the approval by the Secretary of State of Florida and upon filing in the office of the said Secretary of State and paying all required filing fees shall become and be taken as part of, these Articles of Incorporation.

B. Notwithstanding the foregoing Section A, the officers or directors of the Corporation shall not cause any amendment or alteration of the Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws to be made which would alter the intention and purposes expressed in Article II or which would conflict with the provisions of Article IX of these Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE VIII RESTRICTIONS

Notwithstanding any other Article of these Articles of Incorporation, if the Corporation is determined to be a Private Foundation within the meaning of Section 509(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code), then the Corporation:

(1) Shall distribute its income, if any, for each tax year at such time and in such manner as not to become subject to the tax on undistributed income imposed by Section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

(2) Will not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

(3) Will not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

(4) Will not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any Future federal tax code).

(5) Will not make any expenditures as defined in Section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code (or corresponding section of any future Federal tax code).

(6) No part of the net earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, its members, trustees, directors, officers, or other private persons, except that the Corporation shall be authorized and empowered to pay reasonable compensation for services rendered and to make payments and distributions in furtherance of Section 501(c)(3) purposes. No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall be the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall not participate in, or intervene in (including the publication or distribution of statements), any political campaign on behalf of, or in opposition to, any candidate for public office.

÷ .

Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the corporation, dispose of all of the assets of the Corporation exclusively for the purposes of the Corporation to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious, or scientific purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under § 501(c)(3) of the Code (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), as the Board of Directors shall determine. Any of such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the Circuit Court in Polk County. Florida, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as the Court shall determine which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE X INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Corporation shall indemnify any person who was or is a party, or is threatened to be made a party, to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative (other than an action by, or in the right of the Corporation), by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgment, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably incurred by such person in connection with such action, suit or proceeding, including any appeal thereof if such person acted in good faith and in a manner such person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interest of the Corporation and, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement or conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which such person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interest of the Corporation or, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding by judgment, order, settlement or conviction, or upon a plea of nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not, of itself, create a presumption that the person did not act in good faith and in a manner which such person reasonably believed to be in, or not opposed to, the best interests of the Corporation or, with respect to any criminal action or proceeding, had reasonable cause to believe that his or her conduct was unlawful.

Freedom's Voice Inc., Incorporator

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above-stated Corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Kris Hager